#### HB1343/433126/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1343

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Luedtke" and substitute "Delegates Luedtke, Amprey, Boyce, Foley, Fraser-Hidalgo, Holmes, Jalisi, Lehman, Love, Prettyman, Ruth, Stein, Stewart, Terrasa, and Wells"; and strike in their entirety lines 13 through 17, inclusive, and substitute:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Article – State Finance and Procurement</u>

Section 11–203(h)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2021 Replacement Volume)

#### BY adding to

<u>Article – State Finance and Procurement</u>

Section 12–601 through 12–604 to be under the new subtitle "Subtitle 6. Disclosure of Donations to Advocacy Organizations"

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2021 Replacement Volume)".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 20, strike "General Provisions" and substitute "State Finance and Procurement"; strike line 21 in its entirety and substitute:

## "<u>11–203.</u>

(h) (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection, this division does not apply to a public–private partnership under Title 10A of this article.

# HB1343/433126/01 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 1343 Page 2 of 4

- (2) To the extent otherwise required by law, the following provisions of this division apply to a public–private partnership under Title 10A of this article:
  - (i) § 11–205 of this subtitle ("Collusion");
- (ii) § 11–205.1 of this subtitle ("Falsification, concealment, etc. of material facts");
- (iii) <u>Title 12, Subtitle 4 of this article ("Policies and Procedures for Exempt Units");</u>
- (iv) TITLE 12, SUBTITLE 6 OF THIS ARTICLE ("DISCLOSURE OF DONATIONS TO ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS");
- (V) § 13–219 of this article ("Required clauses Nondiscrimination clause");
- [(v)] (VI) Title 14, Subtitle 3 of this article ("Minority Business Participation");
- [(vi)] (VII) <u>Title 17, Subtitle 1 of this article ("Security for Construction Contracts");</u>
- [(vii)] (VIII) Title 17, Subtitle 2 of this article ("Prevailing Wage Rates Public Work Contracts"); and

[(viii)] (IX) Title 18 of this article ("Living Wage").

#### SUBTITLE 6. DISCLOSURE OF DONATIONS TO ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS.

## **12-601.**";

in line 22, strike "(1)"; and in the same line, strike "SECTION" and substitute "SUBTITLE".

# HB1343/433126/01 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 1343 Page 3 of 4

On page 2, in lines 1, 5, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, and 29, strike "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(II)", "(5)", "(II)", "(II)", "(6)", "(I)", "(II)", "(7)", "(8)", and "(9)", respectively, and substitute "(B)", "(C)", "(D)", "(1)", "(2)", "(E)", "(1)", "(2)", "(E)", "(I)", "(I)",

On page 2 in lines 26 and 30, and on page 3 in lines 2 and 3, in each instance, strike "THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTICLE" and substitute "THIS ARTICLE".

On page 3, in lines 1 and 2, strike "(10)" and "(11)", respectively, and substitute "(J)" and "(K)", respectively; after line 3, insert:

### "12-602.";

in lines 4, 7, 9, 14, and 27, strike "(B)", "(C)", "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively, and substitute "(A)", "(B)", "(C)", "(D)", and "(E)", respectively.

On page 4, in lines 22 and 30, strike "(G)" and "(H)", respectively, and substitute "(F)" and "(G)", respectively; in line 28, strike "SECTION" and substitute "SUBTITLE"; in the same line, after "THE" insert "STATE"; and after line 32, insert:

## "<u>12–603.</u>".

On page 5, in lines 1 and 8, strike "(I)" and "(J)", respectively, and substitute "(A)" and "(B)", respectively; in lines 2 and 30, in each instance, strike "THIS SECTION" and substitute "§ 12–602 OF THIS SUBTITLE"; in lines 10, 17, 20, and 25, strike "SECTION" and substitute "SUBTITLE"; and after line 18, insert:

### "12-604.";

# HB1343/433126/01 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 1343 Page 4 of 4

and in lines 19 and 28, strike "(K)" and "(L)", respectively, and substitute "(A)" and "(B)", respectively.

On page 6, in lines 1 and 4, strike "(M)" and "(N)", respectively, and substitute "(C)" and "(D)", respectively; in line 2, after "UNDER" insert "§ 12–602 OF"; in the same line, strike "SECTION" and substitute "SUBTITLE"; in lines 6, 8, 10, and 12, in each instance, strike "SECTION" and substitute "SUBTITLE"; in line 8, strike "SUBSECTION (E)" and substitute "§ 12–602(D)"; in line 10, strike "SUBSECTION (I)" and substitute "§ 12–603(A)"; in line 12, strike "SUBSECTION (J)" and substitute "§ 12–603(B)"; and in line 13, strike "SUBSECTION" and substitute "SECTION".